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  Strong PAT on lower provisions 

 Q1 PAT grew 30% YoY backed by a strong topline and lower provisions. 

Deposits outpaced loan growth at 19% YoY 
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Ticker/Price HDFCB IN/Rs 1,678 

Market cap US$ 153.9bn 

Free float 74% 

3M ADV US$ 350.7mn 

52wk high/low Rs 1,758/Rs 1,337 

Promoter/FPI/DII 26%/33%/27% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 18 Jul 2023 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 868,422 1,018,026 1,185,894 

NII growth (%) 20.6 17.2 16.5 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 441,087 499,503 575,553 

EPS (Rs) 79.3 89.5 103.2 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 79.3 92.0 106.0 

P/E (x) 21.2 18.7 16.3 

P/BV (x) 3.3 2.9 2.6 

ROA (%) 1.9 1.9 1.9 

ROE (%) 17.0 16.7 16.9 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research | P – Provisional  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 NIM dipped 13bps QoQ to 4.1% on a higher cost of funds, whereas 

credit cost stayed flat at 71bps with stable asset quality  

 Maintain BUY with a revised TP of Rs 2,061 for the merged entity (vs.  

Rs 1,956 pre-merger)   

 

  

NIM contracts QoQ: HDFCB’s focus on deposit mobilisation coupled with rate 

repricing kept cost of funds elevated. Thus, Q1FY24 NII grew just 1% QoQ (but jumped 

21% YoY) and NIM contracted 13bps QoQ to 4.1%. Even so, management retained 

FY24 margin guidance at 3.9-4.1% citing an ongoing structural change in portfolio mix 

in favour of retail (now at 47% of advances vs. 46% in Q1FY23). Strong fee income and 

treasury gains of Rs 5.5bn supported net income growth of 27% YoY (+2% QoQ).  

Deposits outpace loan growth: HDFCB’s deposits pre-merger with HDFC grew 

19% YoY vs. 16% loan growth. Term deposits rose 26% YoY (+5% QoQ) vs. CASA 

growth of 11% (-3% QoQ), leading to a 330bps drop (-190bps QoQ) in CASA ratio to 

42.5%. Post-merger deposits grew 16% YoY (+1% QoQ) with a 39% CASA ratio.  

Merged loan book up 18% YoY: The bank’s high-yield retail (18% YoY) and CRB 

business (+29% YoY) did well, wherein home and personal loans led the way in 

retail, and vehicle (+38% YoY) and business banking drove CRB. Provisional 

merged loans grew only 13% YoY, impacted by run-off in the housing finance arm’s 

wholesale book. Ex-IBPC transactions, the merged core book was up 18% YoY and 

management is confident of 17-18% YoY credit growth in FY24/FY25. 

Cost elevated; stable asset quality aids PAT: Opex increased 34% YoY (+4% QoQ) 

led by employee cost, restricting PPOP growth to 22% YoY (+0.8% QoQ). Despite 

higher slippages (145bps annualised vs. 130bps in Q4FY23), GNPA/NNPA were stable 

at 1.17%/0.3%. Credit cost at 71bps was steady QoQ with cumulative provisioning at 

171% of GNPA vs. 176% last quarter. The restructured book inched down to 27bps of 

loans (vs. 37bps in Q4). PAT grew 30% YoY on a strong topline and lower provisions. 

Maintain BUY: Post-merger with HDFC, we now bake in a higher combined credit 

and PAT CAGR of ~37% each for the bank over FY23-FY25. We do not anticipate 

major asset quality concerns and model for stable GNPA and NNPA with 

manageable credit cost. Given the healthy growth outlook, we retain BUY on 

HDFCB with a revised TP of Rs 2,061 (vs. Rs 1,956), set at 2.8x FY25E ABV for the 

merged entity (vs. 3.1x pre-merger) plus Rs 178/sh for subsidiaries (vs. Rs 56/sh). 
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Fig 1 – Proforma loan book pre-and post-merger of HDFC Bank and HDFC Ltd (merger effective from 1 Jul 2023) 

Loans (Rs bn) Q1FY24 Q1FY23 Q4FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

HDFCB’s Loans      

Retail 6,578 5,579 6,346 17.9 3.7 

CRB 6,428 4,981 6,292 29.1 2.2 

Wholesale 4,046 3,640 4,097 11.2 (1.2) 

Subtotal (HDFCB Pre-merger) 17,052 14,200 16,735 20.1 1.9 

HDFC’s Individual Loans 5,054 4,427 4,945 14.2 2.2 

Subtotal (Core) 22,106 18,627 21,680 18.7 2.0 

HDFC’s Non-individual Loans 1,097 1,343 1,215 (18.3) (9.7) 

Subtotal 23,203 19,970 22,895 16.2 1.3 

IBPC/BRDS (753) (117) (592) - - 

Proforma Merged Gross Advances 22,450 19,853 22,303 13.1 0.7 

Source: BOBCAPS Research, Company | Note: Merged balance sheet would be available from Q2FY24 

Fig 2 – Proforma deposit book (pre- and post-merger) 

Deposits (Rs bn) Q1FY24 Q1FY23 Q4FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

HDFCB’s Deposits Pre-merger 19,131 16,048 18,834 19.2 1.6 

HDFC’s Retail Deposits 1,124 1,021 1,112 10.1 1.1 

Subtotal 20,255 17,069 19,946 18.7 1.5 

HDFC’s Non-retail Deposits 397 691 415 (42.5) (4.3) 

Proforma Merged Deposits 20,652 17,760 20,361 16.3 1.4 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | Note: Merged balance sheet would be available from Q2FY24 

Fig 3 – Quarterly snapshot: Income Statement 

(Rs mn) Q1FY24 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Income Statement        

Interest Income 380,080 274,023 304,094 336,414 356,428 38.7 6.6 

Income on investments 89,112 71,936 77,019 80,392 83,764 23.9 6.4 

Int. on bal. with RBI & inter-bank funds & Others 16,676 5,762 4,751 10,271 11,001 189.4 51.6 

Interest income 485,868 351,720 385,864 427,078 451,194 38.1 7.7 

Interest expense 249,877 156,906 175,652 197,199 217,675 59.3 14.8 

Net interest income 235,991 194,814 210,212 229,878 233,518 21.1 1.1 

Growth YoY (%) 21.1 14.5 18.9 24.6 23.7 660bps (260bps) 

Non-interest income 92,299 63,882 75,956 84,998 87,312 44.5 5.7 

Growth YoY (%) 44.5 1.6 2.6 3.9 14.3 4290bps 3016bps 

Total income 328,289 258,697 286,167 314,877 320,830 26.9 2.3 

Growth YoY (%) 26.9 11.0 14.1 18.3 21.0 1586bps 588bps 

Staff expenses 47,821 35,002 35,238 41,262 43,621 36.6 9.6 

Other operating expenses 92,748 70,016 77,007 83,374 91,001 32.5 1.9 

Operating expenses 140,569 105,018 112,246 124,636 134,621 33.9 4.4 

Pre-Provisioning Profit (PPoP) 187,720 153,678 173,922 190,241 186,209 22.2 0.8 

Growth YoY (%) 22.2 1.5 10.0 13.4 13.8 2063bps 831bps 

Provisions 28,600 31,877 32,401 28,064 26,854 (10.3) 6.5 

Growth YoY (%) (10.3) (34.0) (17.4) (6.3) (18.9) 2373bps 865bps 

PBT 159,120 121,801 141,520 162,176 159,355 30.6 (0.1) 

PAT 119,518 91,960 106,058 122,595 120,475 30.0 (0.8) 

Growth YoY (%) 30.0 19.0 20.1 18.5 19.8 1100bps 1015bps 

Per Share        

FV (Rs) 1 1 1 1 1 0.0 0.0 

EPS (Rs) 21 17 19 22 22 29.1 (0.9) 

Book Value (Rs) 526 452 457 481 503 16.6 4.6 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Fig 4 – Quarterly snapshot: Balance Sheet & Others 

Balance sheet (Rs mn) Q1FY24 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Deposits 19,130,958 16,047,600 16,734,080 17,332,040 18,833,947 19.2 1.6 

Growth YoY (%) 19.2 19.2 19.0 19.9 20.8 (3bps) (158bps) 

Advances 16,156,720 13,950,677 14,798,732 15,068,093 16,005,859 15.8 0.9 

Growth YoY (%) 15.8 21.6 23.4 19.5 16.9 (575bps) (112bps) 

Investment 5,657,776 4,961,567 5,191,159 5,272,767 5,170,014 14.0 9.4 

Equity 2,943,738 2,508,404 2,546,684 2,681,001 2,807,570 17.4 4.9 

Assets 25,016,930 21,097,715 22,278,934 22,953,053 24,660,815 18.6 1.4 

Growth YoY (%) 18.6 20.3 20.8 18.4 19.2 (171bps) (64bps) 

Yield (%)        

Yield on Funds 8.35 7.07 7.52 8.03 8.08 129bps 27bps 

Cost of Funds 4.75 3.56 3.84 4.13 4.32 118bps 43bps 

Spread 3.61 3.50 3.68 3.91 3.77 10bps (16bps) 

Net Interest Margin 4.06 3.91 4.10 4.32 4.18 14bps (13bps) 

Ratios (%)        

Other Income / Net Income 28.1 24.7 26.5 27.0 27.2 342bps 90bps 

Cost to Income ratio 42.8 40.6 39.2 39.6 42.0 222bps 86bps 

CASA ratio 42.5 45.8 45.4 44.0 44.4 (329bps) (189bps) 

C/D ratio 84.5 86.9 88.4 86.9 85.0 (248bps) (53bps) 

Investment to Assets 22.6 23.5 23.3 23.0 21.0 (90bps) 165bps 

Assets Quality        

GNPA 190,641 180,337 183,010 187,639 180,190 5.7 5.80 

NNPA 47,769 48,877 48,827 50,243 43,684 (2.3) 9.3 

Provision 142,873 131,459 134,183 137,396 136,506 8.7 4.7 

GNPA (%) 1.17 1.28 1.23 1.23 1.12 (11bps) 5bps 

NNPA (%) 0.30 0.35 0.33 0.33 0.27 (5bps) 3bps 

Provision (%) 74.9 72.9 73.3 73.2 75.8 205bps (81bps) 

Others (Nos.)        

Branches 7,860 6,378 6,499 7,183 7,821 1,482 39 

ATMs 20,352 18,620 18,868 19,007 19,727 1,732 625 

Employees 181,725 152,511 161,027 166,890 173,222 29,214 8,503 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Fig 5 – Segmental loan book distribution  

(Rs mn) Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 
YoY 
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Mix 
(%) 

Retail Loans             

Home Loans 722,350 757,540 789,920 830,560 882,490 930,500 975,930 1,020,670 1,084,730 22.9 6.3 6.4 

Loan Against 
Property 

516,960 544,260 577,360 622,480 651,160 693,130 724,360 767,730 788,690 21.1 2.7 4.6 

Auto Loans 919,100 951,950 964,260 1,004,630 1,040,030 1,087,880 1,124,420 1,174,290 1,217,320 17.0 3.7 7.1 

Two Wheelers 95,260 97,130 92,880 92,880 91,950 95,970 97,590 99,330 103,670 12.7 4.4 0.6 

Gold Loans 82,130 81,090 81,980 83,500 88,080 94,340 100,420 108,420 116,910 32.7 7.8 0.7 

Personal Loans 1,204,660 1,263,580 1,333,990 1,401,270 1,479,280 1,548,200 1,646,410 1,716,760 1,767,340 19.5 2.9 10.4 

Payment products 630,920 677,830 733,050 767,570 801,420 819,660 833,140 861,040 904,360 12.8 5.0 5.3 

Other retail Loans 411,370 456,040 484,070 514,790 544,400 535,800 563,740 597,540 594,980 9.3 (0.4) 3.5 

Total Retail Loans 4,582,750 4,829,420 5,057,510 5,317,680 5,578,810 5,805,480 6,066,010 6,345,780 6,578,000 17.9 3.7 38.6 

Commercial & Rural 
Banking 

            

Emerging Corporates 1,234,900 1,296,120 3,841,950 1,478,350 1,527,810 1,645,580 1,706,230 1,831,510 1,877,830 22.9 2.5 11.0 

Business Banking 1,467,690 1,598,070 - 1,915,990 1,991,680 2,180,140 2,320,490 2,534,520 2,590,130 30.0 2.2 15.2 

Commercial 
Transportation 

659,690 696,010 - 807,570 845,370 918,900 996,840 1,108,310 1,163,950 37.7 5.0 6.8 

Agriculture 501,050 560,040 560,310 646,450 615,790 702,780 709,120 817,190 796,370 29.3 (2.5) 4.7 

Total Commercial 
Rural Banking 

3,863,330 4,150,240 4,402,260 4,848,360 4,980,650 5,447,400 5,732,680 6,291,530 6,428,280 29.1 2.2 37.7 

Corporate & Other 
Wholesale 

3,146,210 3,124,230 3,261,820 3,640,110 3,639,390 3,967,790 3,922,540 4,097,120 4,046,370 11.2 (1.2) 23.7 

Total Gross Loan 11,592,290 12,103,890 12,721,590 13,806,150 14,198,850 15,220,670 15,721,230 16,734,430 17,052,650 20.1 1.9 100 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 6 – Segmental loan book distribution in percentage terms 

(%) Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Retail Loans            

Home Loans 6.2 6.3 6.2 6.0 6.2 6.1 6.2 6.1 6.4 15bps 26bps 

Loan Against Property 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4bps 4bps 

Auto Loans 7.9 7.9 7.6 7.3 7.3 7.1 7.2 7.0 7.1 (19bps) 12bps 

Two Wheelers 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 (4bps) 1bps 

Gold Loans 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 7bps 4bps 

Personal Loans 10.4 10.4 10.5 10.1 10.4 10.2 10.5 10.3 10.4 (5bps) 11bps 

Payment products 5.4 5.6 5.8 5.6 5.6 5.4 5.3 5.1 5.3 (34bps) 16bps 

Other retail Loans 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.5 (35bps) (8bps) 

Total Retail Loans 39.5 39.9 39.8 38.5 39.3 38.1 38.6 37.9 38.6 (72bps) 65bps 

Commercial & Rural 
Banking 

           

Emerging Corporates 10.7 10.7 30.2 10.7 10.8 10.8 10.9 10.9 11.0 25bps 7bps 

Business Banking 12.7 13.2 0.0 13.9 14.0 14.3 14.8 15.1 15.2 116bps 4bps 

Commercial 
Transportation 

5.7 5.8 0.0 5.8 6.0 6.0 6.3 6.6 6.8 87bps 20bps 

Agriculture 4.3 4.6 4.4 4.7 4.3 4.6 4.5 4.9 4.7 33bps (21bps) 

Total Commercial 
Rural Banking 

33.3 34.3 34.6 35.1 35.1 35.8 36.5 37.6 37.7 262bps 10bps 

Corporate & Other 
Wholesale 

27.1 25.8 25.6 26.4 25.6 26.1 25.0 24.5 23.7 (190bps) (75bps) 

Total Gross Loan 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Fig 7 – Credit grew 16% YoY supported by retail & CRB  Fig 8 – Deposits grew 19% YoY, outpacing loan growth 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

 
Fig 9 – CASA was subdued (seasonal impact)  Fig 10 – Assets grew 19% YoY 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

 
Fig 11 – Deposit repricing led to a higher cost of funds…  Fig 12 – …causing NIM to contract 13bps QoQ  

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Fig 13 – Higher employee cost kept CI elevated  Fig 14 – PPOP growth was constrained by higher opex 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

 
Fig 15 – Asset quality stable QoQ  Fig 16 – Credit cost remained flat at 70bps  

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

 
Fig 17 – PAT grew 30% YoY supported lower provisions  Fig 18 – High return ratios maintained 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Fig 19 – RWA/Asset stood at 67% vs. 64%in Q4   Fig 20 – Well capitalised with CAR of 19% 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | RWA: Risk-Weighted Asset  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Earnings call takeaways 

Guidance 

 HDFCB has guided for 17-18% credit growth and 1.9-2.1% ROA for the merged 

entity in FY24. 

Loan book  

 Q1 is typically a slow quarter in terms of growth in loans, deposits, and network. 

 Mortgage loans of merged housing finance arm HDFC will be moved to EBLR-

linked repo-based loans. 

 The bank’s loan growth stood at 15.7% YoY (+0.9% QoQ) net of IBPC in Q1FY24. 

Including IBPC, loan growth was 20% YoY. Management clarified that HDFCB 

does not have a target for IBPC as this business is opportunistic in nature.   

 For the housing finance arm, individual loans grew 14% YoY while non-individual 

loans declined 18% in Q1 as management is reassessing these before deciding on 

the growth trajectory for the business. 

 HDFC’s non-individual loans will continue to run down for the next two quarters as 

these include land and project financing (book size of ~Rs 50bn-100bn) that do not 

meet regulatory requirements. 

Merged entity  

 Pre-merger HDFCB plus the individual loan book of HDFC grew 18.7% YoY in Q1 

(excluding the impact of IBPC). 

 Similarly, the entire loan book of both entities’ pre-merger grew 16% YoY ex-IBPC 

impact (and 13% including IBPC).  

 The mortgage mix in the merged loan book stands at 35% vs. the bank’s current 

11%. 
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Deposits 

 HDFCB intends to keep deposit pricing competitive considering its funding 

requirement and will drive business without targeting market share in deposits.  

 The slowdown in CASA during the quarter is seasonal and management is 

confident of improving this metric. 

 A total of 2.4mn new liability customers were added during the quarter totalling to 

85mn. 

 Pre-merger, the bank’s average CD ratio was 85-88% while the incremental CD 

ratio was 50% for the merged entity in Q1FY24. Management estimates a return to 

standalone bank levels in the medium term (3-4 years). 

 Retail deposit accretion stood at Rs 380bn in Q1, constituting 83.5% of deposits vs. 

82% a year ago, and the goal is to add retail deposits to the tune of Rs 1tn per 

quarter. 

 The bank’s LCR was at 126% pre-merger and 120% post-merger on proforma 

basis. 

Asset quality  

 Slippages for the quarter stood at Rs 58bn (or 35bps of advances) which dips to  

Rs 42bn (26bps) ex-agriculture loans.  

 Recoveries and upgrades totalled Rs 26.5bn (16bps) while write-offs stood at  

Rs 21bn (14bps). There was no sale to ARC during the quarter.  

 Restructuring under the Covid resolution framework was at Rs 42.7bn (27bps). In 

addition, certain facilities of the same borrower that were not restructured stood at 

~5bps or Rs 8bn. 

 PCR was at 75% with contingent and floating provisions at Rs 111.5bn (same 

QoQ) and general provisions at Rs 71.5bn. Total provisioning stood at 171% of 

GNPA or 112bps of advances. 

 Credit cost came in at 71bps for the quarter (51bps net of recoveries). 

Opex 

 The bank added 39 branches, 625 ATMs and 8,503 employees during the quarter 

vs. 1482, 1732 and 29,214 respectively last year. 

 HDFCB embarked on aggressive branch expansion from Dec’21 and has indicated 

that a branch takes 18-24 months to break even. Hence, by the year-end, 

management expects many branches to approach breakeven levels. 

 Merger-related costs are likely to be manageable and the bank sees no major 

impact on profitability. 
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Net interest margin 

 NIM was at 4.06% in Q1, declining 13bps QoQ while rising 10bps YoY. 

 Cost of funds has moved up due to a change in deposit mix towards term deposits, 

though these are not priced aggressively but rather at or just below competitor 

pricing. 

Business & Networks 

 The bank added 1.5mn credit cards in Q1FY24, taking the total to 18.4mn, while 

card spend has increased by 30% YoY. 

 HDFCB expanded its presence to 170,000 villages, in line with the target of 

200,000 villages. Gold loan processing is now offered from 4,336 branches, an 

increase of 2x YoY. 

Subsidiary performance  

HDB Financials  

 HDB Financials opened 89 branches in Q1FY24, taking its network to 1,581 

branches spread across 1,100 cities.  

 The customer base stands at 12.8mn with ~7.3mn added during the quarter. Its 

loan book stood at Rs 736bn in Q1 vs. Rs 618bn in the year-ago quarter. 

 Stage-3 loans were at 2.5% of advances vs. 2.7% in Q4FY23 and 4.9% in 

Q1FY23. PCR on the stage-3 book was at 66%.  

 The company reported ROA of 3.2% (3.07% in Q4FY23) and ROE of 19.4% 

(18.7% in Q4FY23). 

 HDB Financials is well capitalised with CAR of 19.8% (20.1% in Q4FY23). 

HDFC Securities 

 HDFC Securities reported revenue of Rs 5bn and PAT of Rs 1.9bn for the quarter. 

 The company has a branch network of 207 spread across 147 cities and towns. 

 The client base totalled 4.6mn as of Q1FY24 and 0.6mn clients were added in the 

last 12 months.  

 About 93% of active clients are using the digital platform. 
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Valuation methodology 

HDFCB has delivered a healthy opening quarter in FY24 supported by higher non-core 

income and lower provisions. Deposits (19.2% YoY) outpaced loan growth (16% YoY) 

in Q1 underpinned by the retail and CRB divisions. Post-merger with housing finance 

arm HDFC, we now estimate a 38% loan CAGR and 28% deposit CAGR for the bank 

over FY23-FY25 vs. 19.4% and 18.7% respectively pre-merger. Though a rising share 

of term deposits in the mix would put pressure on NIM, we expect some offset from the 

bank’s growing retail business (47% of the loan mix vs. 46% in Q1FY23). Management 

is confident of achieving guided NIM of 3.9-4.1% over FY24-FY25 and we model for 

similar levels.   

Non-core income is likely to stay healthy with strong traction in fee income and reversal 

of treasury losses. Operational cost should soften as branch expansion nears 

breakeven and technology investments kick in. Further, operational leverage at HDFC 

is likely to promote efficiencies for the merged entity. We now bake in a post-merger C/I 

ratio of 38%/35% for FY24/FY25 vs. 40.4% in FY23 (42.8% in Q1FY24) and a 39% 

CAGR in PPOP over FY23-FY25 vs. 17.4% prior to the merger. 

We do not anticipate major asset quality concerns over our forecast period and model 

for stable GNPA/NNPA ratios at 1.2%/0.34% for FY25 with a PCR of 72%. 

Management has guided for a return to pre-Covid credit cost of ~100bps (currently at 

70bps) as retail loan share rises. In our view, the bank’s conservative strategy towards 

overall business and specifically towards asset quality via buffer provisioning (floating, 

contingent, and general provisions formed 171% of GNPA in Q1) will effectively rein in 

credit cost at 90bps and 96bps for FY24 and FY25 respectively.  

PAT is now forecast to clock a 37% CAGR over FY23-FY25 (vs. 14.2% pre-merger), 

with ROA/ROE of 2.0%/17% in FY25. In terms of CAR, HDFCB remains well capitalised 

at 19% wherein CET-1 stands at 16.2% (as on Q1FY24). As expected, the bank’s focus 

on the retail and CRB segments has added some risk-weighted assets to the balance 

sheet. RWA to total assets stood at 67% in Q1 vs. 64% in Q4FY23 and we estimate a 

68% level for FY25, with CAR at a healthy 18.8%. Strong capitalisation would offer 

scope to garner higher business share. 

Given the bank’s healthy growth outlook, we retain BUY. We revise our target FY25E 

P/ABV multiple for the combined entity to 2.8x based on the Gordon Growth Model (vs. 

3.1x pre-merger considering some moderation in growth and margins) and add in  

Rs 178/sh as the value of subsidiaries (vs. Rs 56/sh earlier to build in structural 

changes in the parent company). Coupled with estimate revision, this translates to a 

new SOTP-based TP of Rs 2,061 (vs. Rs 1,956 pre-merger).  
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Fig 21 – Revised estimates 

Key Parameters (Rs mn) 
New Old Change (%) 

FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Loan 25,929,492 30,363,435 19,159,013 22,837,544 35.3 33.0 

Deposits 25,049,149 30,685,207 22,412,396 26,558,690 11.8 15.5 

Assets 37,434,319 44,087,438 28,322,483 33,497,229 32.2 31.6 

NII 1,158,155 1,573,076 1,018,026 1,185,894 13.8 32.6 

PPOP 961,678 1,361,843 824,074 970,156 16.7 40.4 

Provision 188,709 270,206 156,289 200,699 20.7 34.6 

PAT 585,137 823,094 499,503 575,553 17.1 43.0 

Source: BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 22 – Key operational assumptions 

(%) FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Advances  20.8 16.9 62.0 17.1 

Net Interest Income  11.0 20.6 33.4 35.8 

PPoP  11.7 9.9 36.6 41.6 

PAT  18.8 19.3 32.7 40.7 

NIM  3.9 4.1 3.9 4.1 

GNPA  1.2 1.1 1.3 1.2 

CAR  19.4 19.3 19.7 18.8 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 23 – Valuation assumptions 

Gordon growth model Assumptions 

Risk-free rate (%) 6.3 

Equity risk premium (%) 5.1 

Beta 1.2 

Cost of equity (%) 12.4 

Blended ROE (%) 16.8 

Initial high growth period (yrs) 10.0 

Payout ratio of high-growth phase (%) 20.0 

Long-term growth (%) 8.4 

Long term dividend payout ratio (%) 50.0 

Justified P/BV Multiple (x) 2.8 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 24 – Valuation summary 

Business  Valuation Holdings (%) Rs/sh 

HDFC Bank 2.8x FY25E ABV 100.0 1,883 

HDFC Life Mcap 50.4 85 

HDFC AMC Mcap 52.6 32 

HDFC Ergo 35x FY25E EPS 50.5 18 

HDB Financials 1.7x FY25E ABV 94.9 30 

HDFC Securities 12x FY25E EPS 95.6 13 

Total - - 2,061 

Source: BOBCAPS Research 
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Key risks  

Key downside risks to our estimates are: 

 a weak demand environment leading to a general slowdown in credit offtake, and 

 unexpected asset quality shocks leading to higher credit cost. 

Sector recommendation snapshot 

Company Ticker Market Cap (US$ bn) Price (Rs) Target (Rs) Rating 

Axis Bank AXSB IN 36.1 964 1,111 BUY 

Federal Bank FB IN 3.5 135 165 BUY 

HDFC Bank HDFCB IN 153.9 1,678 2,061 BUY 

ICICI Bank ICICIBC IN 82.9 975 1,015 HOLD 

Indusind Bank IIB IN 13.1 1,390 1,550 BUY 

Kotak Mahindra Bank KMB IN 45.7 1,891 2,122 HOLD 

State Bank of India SBIN IN 64.3 592 729 BUY 

Source: BOBCAPS Research, NSE | Price as of 18 Jul 2023 

Glossary 

Glossary of Abbreviations  

AUCA Advance Under Collection Account  LCR Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

ARC  Asset Reconstruction Company MCLR Marginal Cost of Funds-based Lending Rate 

BRDS Bills Rediscounting Scheme MTM Mark to Market 

CASA Current Account and Savings Account NII Net Interest Income 

CAR Capital Adequacy Ratio NIM Net Interest Margin 

CET1 Common Equity Tier 1 NNPA Net Non-Performing Assets 

CD Credit-Deposit Ratio PCR Provision Coverage Ratio 

C/I Cost-Income Ratio PPOP Pre-Provision Operating Profit  

CRB Commercial and Rural Banking PSU Public Sector Unit 

EBLR External Benchmark-based Lending Rate RWA Risk-weighted Assets 

ECL Expected Credit Loss SLR Statutory Liquidity Ratio 

GNPA Gross Non-Performing Assets SMA Special Mention Account 

IBPC Interbank Participation Certificate SME Small and Medium-sized Enterprises  
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Financials pre-merger      

      

Income Statement      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 648,796 720,096 868,422 1,018,026 1,185,894 

NII growth (%) 15.5 11.0 20.6 17.2 16.5 

Non-interest income 252,049 295,099 312,148 384,129 448,193 

Total income 900,845 1,015,195 1,180,571 1,402,155 1,634,087 

Operating expenses 327,226 374,422 476,521 578,081 663,931 

PPOP 573,618 640,773 704,050 824,074 970,156 

PPOP growth (%) 17.7 11.7 9.9 17.0 17.7 

Provisions 157,029 150,618 119,197 156,289 200,699 

PBT 416,590 490,155 584,853 667,785 769,456 

Tax 105,425 120,541 143,766 168,282 193,903 

Reported net profit 311,165 369,614 441,087 499,503 575,553 

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 311,165 369,614 441,087 499,503 575,553 

      

Balance Sheet      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Equity capital 5,513 5,546 5,580 5,580 5,580 

Reserves & surplus 2,031,695 2,395,384 2,796,411 3,181,028 3,624,204 

Net worth 2,037,208 2,400,929 2,801,990 3,186,608 3,629,784 

Deposits 13,350,602 15,592,174 18,833,947 22,412,396 26,558,690 

Borrowings 1,354,873 1,848,172 2,067,656 2,315,774 2,663,140 

Other liab. & provisions 726,022 844,075 957,223 407,704 645,615 

Total liab. & equities 17,468,705 20,685,350 24,660,815 28,322,483 33,497,229 

Cash & bank balance 1,194,704 1,523,269 1,937,651 1,579,735 1,922,115 

Investments 4,437,283 4,555,357 5,170,014 6,388,168 7,499,050 

Advances 11,328,366 13,688,209 16,005,859 19,159,013 22,837,544 

Fixed & Other assets 508,352 918,515 1,547,291 1,195,566 1,238,520 

Total assets 17,468,705 20,685,351 24,660,815 28,322,483 33,497,229 

Deposit growth (%) 16.3 16.8 20.8 19.0 18.5 

Advances growth (%) 14.0 20.8 16.9 19.7 19.2 

      

Per Share      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

EPS 56.6 66.8 79.3 89.5 103.2 

Dividend per share 0.0 6.5 19.0 20.6 23.7 

Book value per share 369.5 432.9 502.2 571.1 650.5 

 

 

Valuations Ratios      

Y/E 31 Mar (x) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

P/E 29.6 25.1 21.2 18.7 16.3 

P/BV 4.5 3.9 3.3 2.9 2.6 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.4 1.1 1.2 1.4 

      

DuPont Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 

Non-interest income 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 

Operating expenses 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.1 

Pre-provisioning profit 3.5 3.4 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Provisions 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 

PBT 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.5 

Tax 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

ROA 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Leverage (x) 8.7 8.6 8.7 8.8 9.1 

ROE 16.6 16.7 17.0 16.7 16.9 

      

Ratio Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

YoY growth (%)      

Net interest income 15.5 11.0 20.6 17.2 16.5 

Pre-provisioning profit 17.7 11.7 9.9 17.0 17.7 

EPS 17.8 18.1 18.6 12.9 15.2 

Profitability & Return ratios (%)      

Net interest margin 4.1 3.9 4.1 4.1 4.0 

Fees / Avg. assets 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 

Cost-Income 36.3 36.9 40.4 41.2 40.6 

ROE 16.6 16.7 17.0 16.7 16.9 

ROA 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Asset quality (%)      

GNPA  1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 

NNPA  0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Slippage ratio 1.6 2.4 1.8 2.2 2.3 

Credit cost 1.5 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.0 

Provision coverage  69.8 72.7 75.8 72.0 72.0 

Ratios (%)      

Credit-Deposit 84.9 87.8 85.0 85.5 86.0 

Investment-Deposit 33.2 29.2 27.5 28.5 28.2 

CAR 18.8 18.9 19.3 19.0 18.2 

Tier-1 17.6 17.9 17.1 17.0 16.3 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  
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Proforma financials post-merger 

      

Income Statement      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 648,796 720,096 868,422 1,158,155 1,573,076 

NII growth (%) 5.3% 11.0% 20.6% 33.4% 35.8% 

Non-interest income 252,049 295,099 312,148 391,199 513,587 

Total income 900,845 1,015,195 1,180,571 1,549,354 2,086,663 

Operating expenses 327,226 374,422 476,521 587,677 724,820 

PPOP 573,618 640,773 704,050 961,678 1,361,843 

PPOP growth (%) 17.7% 11.7% 9.9% 36.6% 41.6% 

Provisions 157,029 150,618 119,197 188,709 270,206 

PBT 416,590 490,155 584,853 772,969 1,091,637 

Tax 105,425 120,541 143,766 187,831 268,543 

Reported net profit 311,165 369,614 441,087 585,137 823,094 

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 311,165 369,614 441,087 585,137 823,094 

      

Balance Sheet      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Equity capital 5,513 5,546 5,580 7,538 7,538 

Reserves & surplus 2,031,695 2,395,384 2,796,411 4,588,996 5,231,009 

Net worth 2,037,208 2,400,929 2,801,990 4,596,533 5,238,547 

Deposits 13,350,602 15,592,174 18,833,947 25,049,149 30,685,207 

Borrowings 1,354,873 1,848,172 2,067,656 6,814,555 7,223,428 

Other liab. & provisions 726,022 844,075 957,223 974,082 940,255 

Total liab. & equities 17,468,705 20,685,350 24,660,815 37,434,319 44,087,438 

Cash & bank balance 1,194,704 1,523,269 1,937,651 1,961,348 2,402,652 

Investments 4,437,283 4,555,357 5,170,014 7,647,289 9,098,073 

Advances 11,328,366 13,688,209 16,005,859 25,929,492 30,363,435 

Fixed & Other assets 508,352 918,515 1,547,291 1,896,190 2,223,279 

Total assets 17,468,705 20,685,351 24,660,815 37,434,319 44,087,438 

Deposit growth (%) 16.3 16.8 20.8 33.0 22.5 

Advances growth (%) 14.0 20.8 16.9 62.0 17.1 

      

Per Share      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

EPS 19.1 22.0 21.6 77.6 109.2 

Dividend per share 6.5 15.5 19.0 17.1 24.0 

Book value per share 369.5 432.9 502.2 609.8 695.0 

 

 

Valuations Ratios      

Y/E 31 Mar (x) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

P/E 29.6 25.1 21.2 21.6 15.4 

P/BV 4.5 3.9 3.3 2.8 2.4 

Dividend yield (%) 0.4 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.4 

      

DuPont Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.9 

Non-interest income 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 

Operating expenses 2.0 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.8 

Pre-provisioning profit 3.5 3.4 3.1 3.1 3.3 

Provisions 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.7 

PBT 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.7 

Tax 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 

ROA 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 

Leverage (x) 8.7 8.6 8.7 8.4 8.3 

ROE 16.6 16.7 17.0 15.8 16.7 

      

Ratio Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar FY21A FY22A FY23P FY24E FY25E 

YoY growth (%)      

Net interest income 15.5 11.0 20.6 33.4 35.8 

Pre-provisioning profit 17.7 11.7 9.9 36.6 41.6 

EPS 15.1 15.3 -1.8 259.4 40.7 

Profitability & Return ratios (%)      

Net interest margin 4.1 3.9 4.1 3.9 4.1 

Fees / Avg. assets 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.9 

Cost-Income 36.3 36.9 40.4 37.9 34.7 

ROE 16.6 16.7 17.0 15.8 16.7 

ROA 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 

Asset quality (%)      

GNPA  1.3 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.2 

NNPA  0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 

Slippage ratio 1.6 2.4 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Credit cost 1.5 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.0 

Provision coverage  72.0 69.8 72.7 72.0 72.0 

Ratios (%)      

Credit-Deposit 84.9 87.8 85.0 103.5 99.0 

Investment-Deposit 33.2 29.2 27.5 30.5 29.6 

CAR 18.0 19.4 19.3 19.7 18.8 

Tier-1 17.1 17.2 17.1 17.1 16.5 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (“US”) OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IF SUCH AN ACTION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Disclaimer 

Name of the Research Entity: BOB Capital Markets Limited 

Registered office Address: 1704, B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo, G Block, BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai 400051 

SEBI Research Analyst Registration No: INH000000040 valid till 03 February 2025 

Brand Name: BOBCAPS 

Trade Name: www.barodaetrade.com 

CIN: U65999MH1996GOI098009 

Logo: 

 
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 21 June 2021 

Our recommendation scale does not factor in short-term stock price volatility related to market fluctuations. Thus, our recommendations may not always be strictly in 
line with the recommendation scale as shown above. 

Ratings and Target Price (3-year history): HDFC BANK (HDFCB IN) 

 
B – Buy, H – Hold, S – Sell, A – Add, R – Reduce 

Analyst certification 

The research analyst(s) authoring this report hereby certifies that (1) all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his/her personal views about 
the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of BOB Capital Markets 
Limited (BOBCAPS). 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE 
Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance and wealth management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 
BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 
authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 20 November 2017. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives 
of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or 
advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to 
the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 
interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction We are not soliciting any action based on 
this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is 
suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. BOBCAPS research reports follow rules laid down by Securities and Exchange 
Board of India and individuals employed as research analysts are separate from other employees who are performing sales trading, dealing, corporate finance advisory 
or any other activity that may affect the independence of its research reports. 

 

18-Jul (B)
BOBCAPS Research

TP:Rs 1275

17-Oct (B)
TP:Rs 1400

16-Jan (B)
TP:Rs 1800

18-Jan (B)
TP:Rs 1869

16-Jan (B)
Ajit Agrawal
TP:Rs 2000

12-Apr (B)
TP:Rs 1943

17-Apr (B)
TP:Rs 1956

950

1,170

1,390

1,610

1,830

2,050

Ju
l-2

0

A
ug

-2
0

S
ep

-2
0

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

A
pr

-2
1

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
n-

21

Ju
l-2

1

A
ug

-2
1

S
ep

-2
1

O
ct

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

Ja
n-

22

Fe
b-

22

M
ar

-2
2

A
pr

-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

Ju
l-2

2

A
ug

-2
2

S
ep

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n-

23

Fe
b-

23

M
ar

-2
3

A
pr

-2
3

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
n-

23

Ju
l-2

3

(Rs) HDFCB stock price



HDFC BANK  

 

 
EQUITY RESEARCH 16 19 July 2023

 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 
provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 
including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as 
such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information 
discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” 
or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this 
document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking 
or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 
the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 

BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 
issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 
adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 
foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
understood the Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Company-specific disclosures under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

The research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her 
relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 
of publication of this report. 

The research analyst(s) has not received any compensation from the subject company or third party in the past 12 months in connection with research report/activities. 
Compensation of the research analyst(s) is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. 

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) is not engaged in any market making activities for the subject company.  

The research analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS’s associates may hold actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more 
securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company or may have been mandated by the subject 
company for any other assignment in the past 12 months. 

BOBCAPS may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. BOBCAPS may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking 
services for the subject company. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months for services in 
respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory services in a 
merger or specific transaction. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 

Other disclaimers 

BOBCAPS and MAYBANK (as defined below) make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of any information obtained 
from third parties and expressly disclaim the merchantability, suitability, quality and fitness of this report. The information in this report has not been independently 
verified, is provided on an “as is” basis, should not be relied on by you in connection with any contract or commitment, and should not be used as a substitute for 
enquiries, procedures and advice which ought to be undertaken by you. This report also does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities referred 
to herein and you should not construe this report as investment advice. All opinions and estimates contained in this report constitute BOBCAPS’s judgment as of the 
date of this report and are subject to change without notice, and there is no obligation on BOBCAPS or MAYBANK to update this report upon issuance. This report and 
the information contained herein may not be reproduced, redistributed, disseminated or copied by any means without the prior consent of BOBCAPS and MAYBANK. 

To the full extent permitted by law neither BOBCAPS, MAYBANK nor any of their respective affiliates, nor any other person, accepts any liability howsoever arising, 
whether in contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or any other basis, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, consequential or punitive 
damages arising from any use of this report or the information contained herein. By accepting this report, you agree and undertake to fully indemnify and hold harmless 
BOBCAPS and MAYBANK from and against claims, charges, actions, proceedings, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses and demands (collectively, the “Losses”) 
which BOBCAPS and/or MAYBANK may incur or suffer in any jurisdiction including but not limited to those Losses incurred by BOBCAPS and/or MAYBANK as a 
result of any proceedings or actions brought against them by any regulators and/or authorities, and which in any case are directly or indirectly occasioned by or result 
from or are attributable to anything done or omitted in relation to or arising from or in connection with this report.  

Distribution into the United Kingdom (“UK”): 

This research report will only be distributed in the United Kingdom, in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations of the UK, by Maybank Securities (London) 
Ltd) (“MSL”) who is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) in the United Kingdom (MSL and its affiliates are collectively referred to as 
“MAYBANK”). BOBCAPS is not authorized to directly distribute this research report in the UK.  

This report has not been prepared by BOBCAPS in accordance with the UK’s legal and regulatory requirements.  

This research report is for distribution only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional 
clients of MAYBANK as selected by MAYBANK solely at its discretion; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended from time to time (the “Order”), or (c) fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (high net 
worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. as mentioned in the stated Article) of the Order; (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”).  

This research report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by any persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or 
investment activity to which this material relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. 

The relevant person as recipient of this research report is not permitted to reproduce, change, remove, pass on, distribute or disseminate the data or make it available 
to third parties without the written permission of BOBCAPS or MAYBANK. Any decision taken by the relevant person(s) pursuant to the research report shall be solely 
at their costs and consequences and BOBCAPS and MAYBANK shall not have any liability of whatsoever nature in this regard. 

No distribution into the US:  

This report will not be distributed in the US and no US person may rely on this communication.  

Other jurisdictions:  

This report has been prepared in accordance with SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations and not in accordance with local regulatory requirements of any other 
jurisdiction. In any other jurisdictions, this report is only for distribution (subject to applicable legal or regulatory restrictions) to professional, institutional or sophisticated 
investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions by Maybank Securities Pte Ltd. (Singapore) and / or by any broker-dealer affiliate or such other 
affiliate as determined by Malayan Banking Berhad. 

If the recipient of this report is not as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender.  

By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.  


